
COMMON C O U N C I L — M A R C H 26, 1928 413 

Council Chamber , Ann A r b o r , th i s work a s soon as i u n d s a r e 
Mich., Mar. 26. 1928. avai lable . 

Adjourned Regular Meeting (Council Act ion) — 
P u r s u a n t to ad jou rnmen t , mee t - Refe r red to Budget Commit tee . 

i n g was called to order a t 7:30 Prom Board of Pire Commiss .oners 
o'clock p. m. by P res iden t Wood- To the Honorab le Common Coun-
bury . oil, 

P r e s e n t : Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Gent lemen: 
Graf, Maulbetsch, Lucas , H a m m i a l . On Monday evening, March the 
Draper , Dorow, Severance, F r e e - 19th, our Board of F i re Commis-
man , F isher , Lutz. P res . Woodbury ; s ioners submi t t ed to your F i r e 
13. Commit tee , and t h e council as a 

Absen t : Aid. Bursley, 1. Commi t t ee of the Whole , the fig-
P r in t ed proceedings of Feb . 20 u res received from the Amer ican 

and M a r c h 6, 1928. approved . La F r a n c e Mfg. Co. on repa i r ing 
Communications and overhau l ing P u m p e r No. 1 

Fi'om Board of Public Works which was wrecked on the night 
To the Board of Publ ic Works , of J a n . 23, 1928, in m a k i n g a r u n 
Ann Arbor , Mich. to Lake Side Subdivision. 
Gen t l emen : On the day following the above 

The Commi t t ee appo in ted to accident , a joint mee t ing of your 
s tudy the p lans of t he City Eng i - F i re Commit tee and the Board of 
neer for t he new city yard, begs F i r e Commiss ioners was called. It 
leave to m a k e the following r e - was t h o u g h t best a t th is meet ing 
po r t : to send t h e p u m p e r in to the fac-

We approved t h e gene ra l plan tory so t h a t the real damage , as 
as submi t t ed by t he City Engineer , well as the cost of repai r ing , could 
t he detai led p lans to be submi t t ed be e ^ i m a t e d by mechan ics who 
for a p p r o v a l before any work is t ho rough ly unders tood th is m a -
done. W e r e c o m m e n d t h a t the chine . 
following work be done th i s yea r ; W e now submi t to you for fur-
t h a t t he ya rd be fenced with a t h e r considerat ion, t he following 
seven foot galvanized i ron fence figures: 
of good s t r eng th , t h a t t he neces- A—Tota l expense of repa i r ing 
sary sewers , roads and sheds be- and placing p u m p e r in perfect con-
buil t , t h a t t h e house owned by the dition. $7,919.52. 
Board a t 719 N. Main St. be r e - B — R e p a i r s and r ep l acemen t s 
pa i red , t h a t the old shed a t t h e not caused direct ly by the acci-
s ame locat ion be to rn down a n d den t s : 
t h a t a ten t h o u s a n d gal lon gaso- Misc. r e p l a c e m e n t s $ 500.00 
line t a n k be instal led. New pistons 90.00 

T h e above i tems include every- R e g r i n d i n g cyl inders 18.00 
t h i n g as p lanned but the elevated P a i n t i n g 700.00 
s ide t r ack , a n d moving t a r t a n k s Rebui ld ing p u m p 624.90 
from the present location and the Rebu i ld ing t r a n s m i s s i o n . . 510.55 
bui ld ing of a boiler house and a New t i res 380.10 
coal and cemen t shed. We have 2,823.55 
no objection to elevated s ide t rack * ~" 
being bui l t if t h e app rop r i a t i on can $5,096.27 
be secured, but feel t h a t it is not Thus $5,096.27 would be t he 
absolute ly necessary a t th is t ime, ac tua l d a m a g e b rough t about by 
and if funds a re not avai lable , the accident . (As per our confet--
could be delayed unt i l t he Spr ing ence with Mr. Dolph, he is willing 
of 1929. The es t imated cost cover- to s tand $2,500.00 of th is a m o u n t ) , 
ing t he above r e c o m m e n d a t i o n is C—If you decide to rebuild and 
$20,885.00. r epa i r th i s t ruck , it will cost the 

Respectful ly submi t ted , city t h e difference be-
F . N. M E N E F E E . tween $7,919.52 
GEO. H. S A N D E N B U R G H , And 2,500.00 

Special Commit tee . 
Moved by Mr. Rentschler , t h a t Or $5,419.52 

We app rove of t he r epo r t of Spe- P u r c h a s e of new p u m p : 
cial Commi t t ee and Board a sks I n a s m u c h as the wrecked 
Council for app rop r i a t i on to do p u m p e r has been in service for 

( 

i 



414 COMMON COlJNCILf—MARCH 26, 1928 

T A B L E NO. 1 Dis t . Dist. Dist. Dist 
142 143 144 145 

L W Dailey $1,157.50 $481.83 $1,257.26 $1,964.40 
E. J R e d m a n 1,104.25 430.87 1,190.33 1,893.44-
P a u l ShaUuck 1,130.00 444.80 1.228,00 1,864.80 
Pa t r i ck Ryan, j r 1,146.88 473.95 1,242.63 2.018.96 
Eng inee r ' s E s t i m a t e 1,195.00 468.55 1,293.95 2,207.10 

over twelve years , and as some of Moved by Aid. Lucas , t h a t the 
t he Aldermen , as well as m a n y r epo r t of Boa rd of F i r e Commis-
citizens a r e of t he opinion t h a t a s ioners be re fe r red back to said 
new 1,000 gal . p u m p e r should be Boa rd and t h e F i r e Commi t t ee . 
pu rchased ins tead of spend ing t h e Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
money on the old mach ine , we, as Aid. Joce lyn . Slauson. Graf, Maul-
the Board of F i r e Commiss ioners , be tsch, Lucas , H a m m i a l , Draper , 
do he reby r e c o m m e n d to your Dorow, Severance , F r e e m a n , 
H o n o r a b l e Body, t h r o u g h your F i r e F i she r , Lutz, P re s . Woodbury ; 13. 
Commit tee , t h a t we be ins t ruc ted to Nays, none, 
p u r c h a s e same . P e t i t i o n s 

The following list of pr ices have ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ - I ' . f "^^^^ ^*^^ l'^?^^^^. "*" 
been submi t t ed to us by t he A m e r - ^^e eas t side of F e r n d a l e Place 
ican L a F r a n c e Co.: J T ^ " ^ ̂ S ? ""̂  P^.^sejit wa lk sou th to 

^ .̂ , . H e n r y St., received a n d refer red to 
A—To dup l i ca t e t h e s a m e size s i d e w a l k Commi t t ee , 

p u m p a s we had, capac i ty 750 gal . o f W a l k e r M. Lang , et al., to 
pe r m i n u t e . $12,000.00. pjace s idewalk next to curb on 

B — L a r g e r p u m p , capac i ty 1,000 bo th sides of Sunse t Road between 
gal, pe r minu te , $12,500.00, Spr ing St. a n d F o u n t a i n St.; re -

If w© decide to pu t a chemica l ceived and re fe r red to Sidewalk 
or booster t a n k on e i the r job, C o m m i t t e e . 
$500.00 mus t be a d d e d . C u r b & G u t t e r Pe t i t i ons 

The above prices will ca r ry t h e Of Geo, H. Borger t . et. al., for 
following deduc t ions : cu rb a n d g u t t e r on Montgomery 

A—'$1,000.00 a l lowance from La Ave. be tween W a s h i n g t o n St. and 
F r a n c e Co. on old p u m p e r . Char l ton Ave. ; and peti t ion of 

B—$2,500.00 a l lowance from Mr. B e r t h a Diehl, et. al., for curb and 
Dolph as per le t te r on file w i th g u t t e r on Devonsh i re Road from 
Com, W a s h t e n a w Ave. to 80 feet eas t of 
M a k i n g 750 gal . cost City $8,500.00 lot 12, Devonshi re He igh t s subdivi-
1,000 gal . cost City 9,000.00 sion, received and re fer red to 

Respectful ly submi t ted , S t ree t Commi t t ee . 
E r w i n E . Schmidt . Sid Millard, B o n d & License O n n m i t t e e Rei>ort 

Phi l . Schumache r , Board of F i re To the Honorab l e , t he Common 
Commiss ioners . Council , 

P . S.: In acco rdance wi th your Gen t l emen : 
ins t ruc t ions , we have instal led t he W e respectful ly r e c o m m e n d t h a t 
hose ca r t loaned to us by t h e La t he bond for erect ion and ins ta l la-
F r a n c e Co. t ion of e lectr ic sign, R a l p h C. Mil-

W e also feel t h a t w h e n you a r e ler & Gerald L. W i t h a m . pr inc ipa l ; 
cons ider ing next yea r ' s budge t for Uni ted Sta tes Fidel i ty & Gua^r-
u s t h a t a sufficient a m o u n t be a n t y Co. of Ba l t imore , Maryland, 
added so t h a t we m a y p u r c h a s e a su re ty ; be approved , , 
T r a c t o r for our p resen t Aer ia l Respectful ly submi t ted , 
T ruck . B . H. Graf. A. W. Dorow, Bond 

The p resen t t r a c t o r was only a & License Commi t t ee , 
makesh i f t a t t h e t ime it was pu t Aid, Dorow moved the adopt ion 
on a n d is a l t oge the r too l ight to of repor t , wh ich was adop ted by 
pull th i s t r u c k a n y w h e r e outs ide following vo te : Yeas, Aid. Joce -
of our business dis tr ic t . This t r u c k lyn, Slauson, Graf, Maulbetsch , 
should be able to respond to any Lucas , H a m m i a l . Drape r , Dorow, 
th i rd call to any p a r t of t he city as Severance, F r e e m a n . F isher , I>utz, 
well as r u n n i n g to the hospi ta ls , P r e s . W o o d b u r y ; 13. Nays, none. 
H igh school and Univers i ty bui ld- By Aid. L u c a s : 
ings. Resolved, t h a t t h e City Assessor 



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 26. 1928 415 

D i s t . 
146 

$2,462.40 
2,375.82 
2,462.40 
2,473.38 

2,589.30 

D i s t . 
147 

$1,609.60 
1,539.88 

1,609.60 
1,628.12 
1,686.20 

D i s t . 
148 

$1,139.24 
1,079.58 
1,101.60 
1,166.88 

1,162.20 

D i s t . 
149 

$ 991.43 
937.17 
974.40 

1,003.46 
1,021.05 

D i s t . 
150 

$857.50 
780.50 
810.00 

838.50 
851.25 

Dis t . 
151 

$3,101.48 
3,147.96 
3,219.20 
3,248.44 
3,405.40 

T o t a l 

$15,022.64 
14,479.80 
14,844.80 
15,241.20 
15,880.00 

be authorized to hire conveyance 
for field w^ork. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas* 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, F r e e m a n , 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodl>ury; 1 
Nays, none. 
By Aid. Slauson: 

Resolved, that the Board of Pub­
lic Works be authorized to adver­
tise for bids for the construction of 
Portland cement concrete side­
walks, also sidewalks in front of 
driveways, alley entrances and pri­
vate courts and reinforced concrete 
sidewalks; which may be ordered 
built or repaired by the Common 
Council during tho coming season. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas. 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas. Hammial, Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, F r e e m a n , 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13. 
Nays, none. 

F rom Board of Public Works 
Bias Keceived on Curbs & Gutters 

Exhibit A, Table 1 

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that inas­
much as Mr. E. J. Redman, the 
low bidder on curb and gutter in 
districts 142 to 151 inclusive, has 
requested permission to withdraw 
his bid with the understanding that 
his check be returned and as Mr. 
Paul Shattuck limited his bid to the 
whole of the work or none and as 
L. W. Dailey being the low bidder 
On 25 per cent ot the work, the 
Board therefore recommends to 
Council that the bid of L. W. Dailey 
be accepted for construction of 
curb and gutter in districts 142 to 
151 inc., and contracts awarded to 
him. 

(Council Action) — 
Moved by Aid. Hammial, that 

recommendation be concurred in. 
Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 

Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, F r e e m a n , 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13. 
Nays, none. 

(From Board) — 

Moved by Mr. Bragg, that 
Board asks Council for permission 
to trade in old Ford truck for new 
Ford truck at ii price not to ex­
ceed $828.00. 

Council Action)— 
Referred to Budget Committee. 
Complying with request of Com-
n Council, all members of the 

Bokrd of Public Works were pres­
ent except Mr. Rentschler. The 
question of type of pavement for 
Pavement Districts Nos. 92, 94 and 
97 was considered. President Hut-
zel gave a history of pavements 
constructed in the city and stated 
that the Board members had given 
a great deal of thought relative to 
material to be used for each pro­
posed pavement before making 
recommendation to Council. Mr; 
F. N. Menefee, member of Board, 
spoke in favor of asphalt for dis­
tricts in question. 

Mr. Ernest Schneeberger pro­
tested against the use of asphalt 
for pavement in District No. 92 
and Mr. E. L. Schumacher pro­
tested against use of asphalt for 
pavement in District No. 94. 

The members of Board retired 
to resume in session of Board of 
Public Works, x / 

Mr. E. C. Watfeon, Sales repre­
sentative of American-La France 
and Foamite Corporation, present­
ed written proposal to furnish the 
city with certain apparatus and 
equipment for fire department. 

Moved by Aid. Hammial, that 
action on motion ' That the report 
of Board of Fire Commissioners be 
referred back to said Board and 
the Fire Committee" be reconsid­
ered. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas, Hammial, Draper, 
Dorow, Severance, F r e e m a n , 
Fisher, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury; 13. 
Nays, none. 

Original motion was lost by fol­
lowing vote: Yeas. none. Nays 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson. Gî af, Maul-
betsch, Lucas. Hammial. Draper. 
Dorow, Severance, F r e e m a n , 



416 COMMON C O U N C I L — M A R C H 2C, 192S 

Fisher , Lutz, P res . W o o d b u r y ; 13. 
Moved by Aid. H a m m i a l , t h a t 

wr i t t en proposa l of A m e r i c a n - L a 
F r a n c e and F o a m i t e Corpora t ion to 
furnish one me t ropo l i t an 6 cyl­
inder t r ip le combina t ion 1,000 ga l ­
lon m o t o r p u m p i n g engine wi th 
hose car and booster t a n k for t he 
s u m of $13,000.00 f. o. b. cars Ann 
Arbor, less a l lowance of $1,000.00 
for old wrecked p u m p e r , t e r m s of 
p a y m e n t to be $5,300.00 wi th in 30 
days af ter delivery and accep t ance 
of equ ipmen t and $6,700.00 on or 
before Augus t 1, 1928. w i t h o u t in­
terest if paid when due, be ac ­
cepted ; and the Mayor and City 
Clerk be ins t ruc ted to sign con­
t r ac t when app roved by City At­
torney . 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson. Graf. Mau l -
betsch, Lucas , H a m m i a l , Drape r . 
Dorow, Severance . F r e e m a n , 
Fisher , Lutz. P res . W o o d b u r y ; 13. 
Nays, none . 

M a t t e r of p u r c h a s e of t r a c to r 
ae r ia l t ruck . r e c o m m e n d e d 
Board of F i r e Commiss ioners , w; 
re fe r red to Budge t Commi t t ee . 

From Board of Public W o r k s 
(Meet ing of March 26, 192f 

Moved by Mr. Bragg, t h a t Boarc 
r e c o m m e n d s to Council t h a t the) 
bid of L. W. Dailey, t h e lowest bid-/ 
der for cons t ruc t ion of cu rb anc 
g u t t e r in p a v e m e n t dis t r ic ts Not 
93, 94 be accepted and contract^ 
be a w a r d e d to h im. 

(Council ac t ion) — 
Moved by Aid. Lucas , t h a t r ecom­

m e n d a t i o n of Board be concur red 
in. 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul -
betsch, Lucas , H a m m i a l , Draper , 
Dorow, Severance , F r e e m a n , 
F i sher , Lutz, P re s . Woodbury ; 13. 
Nays , none . 

( F r o m B o a r d ) — 
Moved by Mr. H e i n z m a n n , t h a t 

Board r e c o m m e n d s to Council t h a t 
t he bid of Ann Arbor Cons t ruc t ion 
Co., t he lowest b idder for cons t ruc ­
t ion of a s p h a l t top p a v e m e n t in 
d is t r ic ts No. 93 and 94, except cu rb 
a n d gu t te r , and d is t r ic t s 95. 97 and 
101 be accepted and con t r ac t s 
a w a r d e d to t h e m . 

(Council ac t ion)— 
Moved by Aid. Jocelyn, t h a t 

r e c o m m e n d a t i o n of Boa rd be con­
cu r red in. 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 

Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas . H a m m i a l , Dorow, 
Severance, F r e e m a n , Fisher , i^utz, 
P re s . Woodbury ; I'A. INays, Aid.' 
Drape r , 1. 

( F r o m Board ) — 
Moved by Mr. Acwell, t h a t Board 

r e c o m m e n d s to Counci l t h a t the_bid 
of Lewis & Fr i s inger , t he lowest 
b idder for cons t ruc t ion of concre te 
p a v e m e n t in d is t r ic ts Nos. yti, y8, 
9 9 and 100, be accepted and con­
t r a c t a w a r d e d to thei)!. 

(Counci l action)—'• 
Moved by Aid. Graf, t h a t recom­

m e n d a t i o n of Board \)e concur red 
in. 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauison, Gra i , Aiaui-
betsch, Lucas . H a m m i a l , Draper , 
Dorow, Severnace . F r e e m a n, 
F i sher , Lutz, P r e s . Woodbury ; i'6. 
Nays , none . 

( F r o m B o a r d ) — 
oved by Mr. H e i n z m a n n and 

por ted by Mr. K e h b e r g t h a t it 
t h e opinion of the Board of 
blic W o r k s of the City of Ann 

rbor t h a t W. Jefferson s t reet 
/hould be paved wi th a spha l t and 
he said Board the re fo re recom-

ends to t he C o m m o n Council t ha t 
t he bid of Ann A r u o r Construct ion 
Co., be accepted , said bid being the 
lowest received for th is mater ia l . 
iThis r e c o m m e n d a t i o n is m a d e wi th-

ut r ega rd to any .pe t i t ions , _ filed 
,nd is based solely upon t he opln-

of t he Boa rd as to the m a t e -
r i ^ s best sui ted for p a v e m e n t on 
th is p a r t i c u l a r s t ree t . ^ 

(Council ac t ion) — 
Moved by Aid. Lucas , t ha t 

r e c o m m e n d a t i o n of Board be con7 
L££^4.jn. 
A d o p ^ d by following vote : Yeas, 

Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas . H a m m i a l , Draper , 
Dorow, Severance . F r e e m a n, 
F isher , Lutz, P res . Woodbury ; 13. 
Nays, none. 

R e c o m m e n d a t i o n s of appoin t ­
m e n t of inspec tors to fill vacancies 
w e r e m a d e by the Aldermen, of 
t h e respect ive w a r d s . 

Moved by Aid. Slauson, t h a t "in­
spectors , to fill vacancies for the 
elect ions to be held Apri l 2, 1928. 
be appo in ted a s follows: 

F i r s t ward , T. P . Stowe. ' 
Second ward . J o h n Lutz. 
Th i rd ward . F r a n k Masten, 

T h o m a s Donegan, R a y m o n d Vogel 



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 26, 1928 417 

F o u r t h ward , George Bement , 
E d w a r d L. S c h u m a c h e r . 

F i f th ward , H e n r y Z. Pe t r i e , E d ­
ward W. H a t c h . 

Sixth ward , George Blaich, H e r ­
m a n Kleene . 

Seventh ward , first precinct , Wi l ­
bu r E . Groat , K. F r e d Fos ter . 

Seventh ward , second precinct , 
Lewis M. Gram, Mar ia Peel, Geo. 
Lutz, Sr. 

And t h a t t he inspeciiors of e lec­
t ion of the respect ive poll ing places 

be au thor ized to appo in t not to 
exceed two e x t r a c lerks for said 
elect ions if t hey deem it necessary. 

Adopted by following vote : Yeas, 
Aid. Jocelyn, Slauson, Graf, Maul-
betsch, Lucas. H a m m i a l , Draper , 
Dorow, Severance. P r e e m a n, 
F isher , Lutz, P res . Woodbury ; 13. 
Nays, none. 

On mot ion of Aid. Lucas , Coun­
cil ad journed . 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 

I i 

4 

1 


